has given rise to entirely new categories of infant-specific diseases, including “neonatal abstinence 

syndrome” (NAS), a disruption to neonatal development that results from in utero opioid exposure, 

passed from mother to baby through the placenta.43 

Thirty-two thousand (32,000) American babies were born with NAS in 2014, a staggering 

five-fold increase over the number only ten years earlier44—a horrifying outgrowth of the 

epidemic’s particularly disproportionate impact on women.45 While the long-term effects of NAS 

are not yet fully known, its innocent victims face far- higher risk of childhood development